ITEM NO. 03 (B-02)
1. Name of Project: 

Improvement of LT Rising Mains at Lok Nayak Bhawan,New Delhi.

Sub-Head: Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of TPN Sandwitch Rising main of Aluminium 1200 Amp Bus Bar.

2. Name of Department concerned:   Electricity Department.

3. Brief History of the project:

Frequent power disruption in Lok Nayak Bhawan were observed and the issue was taken up at very senior level to take remedial steps with adequate arrangement of power supply  system to avoid such frequent power disruption. 

Accordingly the Estimate for upgradation of complete LT distributions Network in Lok Nayak Bhawan amounting to Rs. 99,87,000/- was approved by the Chairperson vide item no.14 (B-iv) dated: 01-10-2009 (Annexure ‘A’ See pages 12 - 14 ).

After calling tenders the work was awarded to M/s Shiv Electric at a total cost of Rs 1,12,02,840/- , with due approval of council vide Reso. No. XI D-38 dated 19-3-2010. During the execution of work, due to site requirement, certain modifications in the route and change of design were considered essential, necessitating execution of additional works to complete the project.  Decided after due examination of planning.  The additional quantity statement amounting to  Rs 34,03,026/- has been checked by planning division and concurred by finance for approval and as per completion / deviation statement work carried out by M/s Shiv Electric.  This is 30.74% of Rs.1,12,02,840/- since it is more than 10% of sanction and additional quantity is more than 30% of it needs approval of the Council.

On account of above, the total cost of the work executed amounts to Rs 1,46,46,820/- which exceeds the original sanctioned of Rs.1,12,02,840/-. The revised estimate amounting to Rs. 1,46,46,820/- has been concurred by the Finance for approval.

4. Detailed Proposal on the project:

Tenders were invited through e-portal system for the work of Improvement of LT Rising Mains at Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi. The work was awarded to M/s Shiv Electric with due approval of council Vide Resolution no. 11(B)-38 dated: 19-03-2010 (Annexure-‘B’ See pages 15 -17 ) amounting to Rs. 1,12,02,840.00. During execution of the work, due to site requirement & modification in the route and change of design, additional quantity of LT Rising Main had to be executed. As against 250 meters of LT rising main stipulated in the original estimate, 364.58 meters of LT rising main was actually installed at site. The revised estimate  amounting to Rs. 1,46,46,820.00 has been concurred by finance vide diary no. 2121/finance dated 19-10-2011 for seeking approval of the competent authority. 

     The details are briefed as under:

1.  Sanctioned Amount of Work award            
: Rs 1,12,02,840.00

2. Amount of revised estimate      

: Rs 1,46,46,820.00

5. Financial Implication of the proposed project: 

Rs. 1,46,46,820.00 (Rs. One Crore forty six lacs forty six Thousand eight hundred Twenty only)

6. Implementation Schedule:

Work already completed.

7.Comments of Finance Department on the subject:

Finance concurred the Revised Estimate amounting to Rs 1,46,46,820.00. 

8. Comments of the Department on the comments of Finanace Department: NIL

9.Final views of Finance Department:  

Finance concurred the revised estimate for seeking approval of competent authority

10. Legal Implication of the project: 

NIL

11. Details of previous council Resolution ,existing law of parliament and assembly on the subject: 

Resolution no. 11(B)-38 dated: 19-03-2010 (Annexure ‘B’ See pages 15 -17)

12. Comments of the Department on the comments of LAW  Department: 

NIL

13.Final view of Law Department: 

NIL

14.  Certified that all CVC’s guidelines have been followed while processing the case.

It is certified that all CVC’s guidelines have been followed while processing the case.

15. Recommendations:

The case may be placed before the council for approval of Revised Estimate amounting to Rs.1,46,46,820.00 for the work of Improvement of LT Rising Mains at Lok Nayak Bhawan, completed on 15-3-2011, as concurred by Finance. 

16. Draft Resolution

Resolved by the council that approval is accorded to the Revised Estimate amounting to Rs.1,46,46,820.00 for the work of Improvement of LT Rising Mains at Lok Nayak Bhawan, completed on 15-3-2011, as concurred by finance.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord approval to the Revised Estimate amounting to `.1,46,46,820/- for the work of Improvement of LT Rising Mains at Lok Nayak Bhawan, which was completed on 15-3-2011.

While approving the revised estimate it was desired by the Council that henceforth all requirements e.g. design, length etc. for the work may be examined in detail at the estimation stage so as to avoid such revisions subsequently.
Annexure 6 pages 

ANNEXURE ‘B’

ITEM NO. 11 (B-38)/19.03.2010
1. Name of project : 

Improvement of LT Rising Mains at Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi.

Sub-head : Supply, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of TPN Sandwitch 

Rising main of Aluminium 1200 Amp Bus Bar.

2. Name of Department concerned: 

 Electricity Department. 

3. Brief History of the project:

Frequent power disruption in Lok Nayak Bhawan were observed and the issue was taken up at very senior level to take remedial steps with adequate arrangement of power supply system to avoid such frequent power disruption. A meeting was held on 27.09.2009 in the chamber of Home Secretary and Chief Engineer (Elect.) of NDMC & CPWD were deputed to inspect the site and submit a joint inspection report. Both Chief Engineers carried out the joint inspection of Lok Nayak Bhawan on 27.07.2009 and suggested some measures to be taken for upgradation of complete distribution system in Lok Nayak Bhawan. It was suggested that additional rising main of 800 Amp. Capacity in each Wing may be provided if there are space constraint, then single rising mains of higher capacity may be provided. Another meeting was also held on 11.08.2009 in the chamber of Home Secretary to review the progress of measures to be taken about various issues including power supply arrangement. 

Accordingly the estimate for upgradation of complete LT distributions Network in Lok Nayak Bhawan was got sanctioned.

4. Detailed proposal on the project and scope of work:

Tenders were invited through e-Procurement for the work of Improvement of LT Rising Mains at Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi.On first call of tenders, single eligible tender offer was received and rejected. On second call of tenders, five firms responded. All the firms were found eligible as per NIT. Price bids of above firms were opened &  position emerged as below :

	S.No
	Name of firm
	Tendered cost
	Remarks

	1.
	M/s Bhardwaj Brothers
	1,19,52,000/-
	IInd Lowest

	2.
	M/s Disha Electronics
	1,28,75,000/-
	IIIrd Lowest

	3. 
	M/s Kapila Engineers
	1,34,60,000/-
	Vth  Lowest

	4.
	M/s Rajan D.S. Buildtech Pvt. Ltd.
	1,30,10,000/-
	IVth Lowest

	5.
	M/s Shiv Electric
	1,13,16,000/-
	Ist Lowest


M/s Shiv Electric emerged the lowest tenderer.  The firm also subsequently offered Voluntary discount @ 1% & the discounted offer of the firm amounts to Rs.1,12,02,840.00 which is 4.63% above the justified rates & 17.78 % above the estimated cost put to NIT. The case duly checked by planning, has been concurred by Finance.

5. Financial Implication:

Rs.1,12,02,840.00 (Rs. One Crore twelve lacs two thousand eight hundred forty only)

6. Implementation Schedule : 

             Six Months

7. Comments of Finance Department: 

      The Finance department has concurred the case on 15.03.2010 and seen by F.A.     with no  further  comments.       .
8. Comments of the Department on the comments of Finance Department :  Nil 

9. Legal implication :  Nil

10. Details of previous Council Resolution , existing law of Parliament  and assembly on the subject.

Nil

11. Comments of the Law Department : Nil

12. Comments of the Department on the comments of Law Department : Nil 

13. Certified that all CVC’s guidelines have been followed while processing the case.

14. Recommendations:   

The case may be placed before the Council for approval to award the work of Improvement of LT Rising Mains at Lok Nayak Bhawan to  the lowest tendered i.e. M/s Shiv Electrics at their quoted rates of Rs. 1,12,02,840.00. Since the work is of urgent nature & is to be completed before peak summer, approval is solicited to issue work order anticipation to the confirmation of the minutes of Council meeting.

15. Draft Resolution

Resolved by the Council that approval is accorded  to award the work of Improvement of LT Rising Mains at Lok Nayak Bhawan to  the lowest tendered i.e. M/s Shiv Electrics at their quoted rates of Rs.1,12,02,840.00. Approval is accorded to issue work order in anticipation to the confirmation of minutes of Council meeting.

COUNCIL’S DECISION
Resolved by the Council to accord approval to award the work to the lowest tenderer i.e. M/s Shiv Electrics of Improvement, at their quoted rates of Rs.1,12,02,840/- for the work of LT Rising Mains at Lok Nayak Bhawan.

It was also resolved that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.

